

# Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements of the Company and of the Group are set out below:

## A Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost conversion except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

This basis of accounting differs from that used in the preparation of the Company’s and of the Group’s statutory accounts which are prepared in accordance with PRC Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and the Accounting System for Business Enterprises (“Statutory Accounts”). The adjustments made to conform to the Statutory Accounts of the Group to IFRS are shown in Note 29.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

## B Group Accounting

### (i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries, which are those entities in which the Group has an interest of more than one half of the voting rights or otherwise has power to govern the financial and operating policies are consolidated.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are no longer consolidated from the date that control ceases. The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given up, shares issued or liabilities undertaken at the date of acquisition plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired is recorded as goodwill. See Note G for the accounting policy on goodwill.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated; unrealised losses are also eliminated unless cost cannot be recovered. Where necessary, accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

# Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

## B Group Accounting (Continued)

### (ii) Associates

Investments in associates are accounted for by the equity method of accounting. Associates are entities over which the Group generally has between 20% and 50% of the voting rights, or over which the Group has significant influence, but which it does not control. Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates; unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, the Group does not to recognise further losses, unless the Group has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associates.

## C Foreign Currency Translation

The Company and its subsidiaries maintain their books and records in RMB. Transactions in other currencies are translated into the reporting currency at exchange rates prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies at the balance sheet date are re-translated at exchange rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities in other currencies are recorded at historical rates. Exchange differences, other than those capitalised as a component of borrowing costs, are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they arise.

## D Leasehold Land

Leases of land acquired are classified as operating leases. The pre-paid lease payments are amortized over the lease period (thirty to fifty years) on a straight-line basis.

## E Property, Plant and Equipment and Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss. The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to write off the cost, after taken into account the estimated residual value of 5%, of each asset over its expected useful life. The expected useful lives are as follows:

Buildings	30 years
Plant and machinery	15 years
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	5 years
Motor vehicles	5 years

## Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

### **E Property, Plant and Equipment and Depreciation** *(Continued)*

Expenditures incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance and overhaul costs, are recognised as expense in the period in which they are incurred. In situations where it is probable that the expenditures have resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of the asset beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, the expenditures are capitalised as an additional cost of the asset.

When assets are sold or retired, their costs and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the income statement.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Interest costs on borrowings to finance the construction of property, plant and equipment are capitalised, during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. Other borrowing costs are expensed.

### **F Construction-in-progress**

Construction-in-progress represents buildings and plant under construction and machinery and equipment under installation and testing, and is stated at cost. This includes cost of construction, plant and equipment and other direct costs plus borrowing costs which include interest charges and exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings used to finance these projects during the construction period, to the extent these are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs.

Construction-in-progress is not depreciated until such time as the assets are completed and put into operational use.

### **G Intangible Assets**

#### **(i) Goodwill**

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the net assets of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition, and is included in intangible assets.

## Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

### G Intangible Assets (Continued)

(i) **Goodwill (Continued)**

Goodwill arising from a business combination for which the agreement date was before 31 March 2004 is presented as cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is made using the straight-line method over its estimated useful life of five to fifteen years. Management determines the estimated useful life of goodwill based on its evaluation of the respective companies at the time of the acquisition, considering factors such as existing market share, potential growth and other factors inherent in the acquired companies. At each balance sheet date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indications exist, an analysis is performed to assess whether the carrying amount of goodwill is fully recoverable. A write down is made if the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

From 1 January 2005, amortisation of goodwill arising from a business combination for which the agreement date was before 31 March 2004 will be discontinued. The carrying amount of the related accumulated amortisation will be eliminated with a corresponding decrease in goodwill. Goodwill will be tested annually for impairment.

Goodwill arising from a business combination for which the agreement date is on or after 31 March 2004 is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

(ii) **Negative goodwill**

Negative goodwill represents the excess of the fair value of the Group's share of the net assets acquired over the cost of acquisition. Negative goodwill is presented in the same balance sheet classifications as goodwill.

Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement as follows:

- to the extent that negative goodwill relates to expected future losses and expenses that are identified in the Company's plan for the acquisition and can be measured reliably, that portion of negative goodwill is recognised as income when the future losses and expenses are recognised.
- the amount of negative goodwill not exceeding the fair values of acquired identifiable non-monetary assets is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the remaining weighted average useful life (ten years) of the identifiable acquired depreciable or amortizable assets.
- the amount of negative goodwill in excess of the fair values of acquired identifiable non-monetary assets is recognised as income immediately.

## Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

### G Intangible Assets (Continued)

#### (iii) Licenses

Limestone and clay mining licenses purchased or injected by Holdings as a part of reorganisation are capitalised at cost/revalued amount and amortized on a straight-line basis over the expected periods of benefit. The expected useful lives of the licenses are twenty to thirty years.

### H Impairment of Assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the assets' carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an assets' fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

### I Investments

The Group classified its investments in debt and equity securities into the following categories: trading, held-to-maturity and available-for-sale. The classification is dependent on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its investments at the time of the purchase and re-evaluates such designation on a regular basis.

Investments that are acquired principally for the purpose of generating a profit from short-term fluctuations in price are classified as trading investments and included in current assets. Investments with a fixed maturity that management has the intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity and are included in non-current assets, except for maturities within 12 months from the balance sheet date which are classified as current assets. Investments intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates, are classified as available-for-sale; and are included in non-current assets unless management has the express intention of holding the investment for less than 12 months from the balance sheet date or unless they will need to be sold to raise operating capital, in which case they are included in current assets.

Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date, which is the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Cost of purchase includes transaction costs. Trading and available-for-sale investments are subsequently carried at fair value. Held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortised cost using the effective yield method. Realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of trading and available-for-sale investments are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise.

# Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

## **J Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average basis. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity) but excludes borrowing cost. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the costs of completion and selling expenses.

## **K Trade Receivables**

Trade receivables are carried at original invoice amount less provision made for impairment of these receivables. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is an objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, being the present value of expected cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest for similar borrowers.

## **L Share Capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

## **M Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

## **N Borrowings**

Borrowings are recognised initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective yield method; any difference between proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings.

## **O Deferred Income Taxes**

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Currently enacted tax rates are used in the determination of deferred income tax. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

## Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

### **P Employee Benefits**

Pursuant to the PRC laws and regulations, contributions to the basic old age insurance for the Group's local staff are to be made monthly to a government agency based on a certain percentage of the standard salary set by the provincial government. Employee benefits are partially borne by the Group and the staff on a proportional basis. The government agency is responsible for the pension liabilities relating to such staff on their retirement. The Group accounts for these contributions on an accrual basis.

### **Q Government Grants**

Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the Group will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the income statement over the period necessary to match them with the costs they are intended to compensate.

Government grants relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities as other liabilities and are credited to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the expected lives of the related assets.

### **R Provisions**

A provision is recognized when, and only when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable (i.e. more likely than not) that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a provision is the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation.

When a provision is no longer probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation, the provision will be reversed.

### **S Revenue Recognition**

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods are transferred to the buyer. Revenue comprises the invoiced value for the sale of goods and services net of value-added tax (VAT), rebates and discounts, and after eliminating sales within the Group.

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis, taking account of the principal outstanding and the effective rate over the period to maturity, when it is determined that such income will accrue to the Group.

# Accounting Policies

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

## **S Revenue Recognition** *(Continued)*

Dividends are recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

Subsidy income is recognised upon receipt of cash.

## **T Dividends**

Dividends are recorded in the Group's financial statements as liability in the period in which they are approved by the Group's shareholders.

## **U Segment Reporting**

Business segments provide products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. Geographical segments provide products or services within a particular economic environment that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of components operating in other economic environments.

## **V Comparatives**

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year.